
Summary of Tourism Scenario in 2014 & 2015

Tourist Arrival
(Calendar year 2014 and 2015)

2014 2015 % Change

By Air 585,981 405,995 -30.7%
By Land 204,137 132,975 -34.9%
Total 790,118 538,970 -31.8%
Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



Tourist Arrival
(Indian and Third Country)

From 2001 to 2015
Year (AD) Third Country % change Indian % change Total % change % of Indian

Tourist

2001 296,917 -19.3% 64,320 -32.9% 361,237 -22.1% 17.8%
2002 208,691 -29.7% 66,777 3.8% 275,468 -23.7% 24.2%
2003 251,769 20.6% 86,363 29.3% 338,132 22.7% 25.5%
2004 294,971 17.2% 90,326 4.6% 385,297 13.9% 23.4%
2005 278,964 -5.4% 96,434 6.8% 375,398 -2.6% 25.7%
2006 290,204 4.0% 93,722 -2.8% 383,926 2.3% 24.4%
2007 430,695 48.4% 96,010 2.4% 526,705 37.2% 18.2%
2008 409,100 -5.0% 91,177 -5.0% 500,277 -5.0% 18.2%
2009 416,072 1.7% 93,884 3.0% 509,956 1.9% 18.4%
2010 481,969 15.8% 150,898 60.7% 632,867 24.1% 23.8%
2011 586,711 21.7% 149,504 -0.9% 736,215 16.3% 20.3%
2012 637,277 8.6% 165,815 10.9% 803,092 9.1% 20.6%
2013 797,616 25.2% 180,794 9.0% 978,410 21.8% 18.5%
2014 790,118 -0.9% 135,343 -25.1% 925,461 -5.4% 14.6%
2015 538,970 -31.8% 75,124 -44.5% 614,094 -33.6% 12.2%

Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



Tourist Arrival by Major Nationalities in 2014
Nationality 2014 %
India 135,343 17.1%China 123,805 15.7%U.S.A. 49,830 6.3%Sri Lanka 37,546 4.8%U.K. 36,759 4.7%Japan 25,829 3.3%Australia 24,516 3.1%France 24,097 3.0%Germany 18,028 2.3%Spain 13,110 1.7%Netherland 12,320 1.6%Canada 11,610 1.5%Italy 10,347 1.3%Switzerland 6,447 0.8%Denmark 5,150 0.7%Austria 3,320 0.4%Others 252,061 31.9%
Total 790,118 100.0%
Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



Purpose of Visit
(Calendar year 2013 and 2014)

Indicator 2013 2014 % Change
Holiday/Pleasure 437,891 395,849 -9.6%
Trekking and Mountaineering 97,309 97,185 -0.1%
Business 30,309 24,494 -19.2%
Pilgrimage 40,678 98,765 142.8%
Official 39,881 32,395 -18.8%
Conference/Conv. 15,952 13,432 -15.8%
Others 62,214 53,728 -13.6%
Not Specified 73,382 74,270 1.2%
Total 797,616 790,118 -0.9%
Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



Purpose of Visit (in detail)
From 2001 to 2015

Year Holiday/
Pleasure

Trekking and
Mountain

eering

Business Pilgrimage Official Conference
/Conv.

Others Not
Specifi

ed

Total

2001 187,022 100,828 18,528 13,816 18,727 0 22,316 0 361,237

% 51.8% 27.9% 5.1% 3.8% 5.2% 0.0% 6.2% 0.0% 100.0%

2002 110,143 59,279 16,990 12,366 17,783 0 58,907 0 275,468

% 40.0% 21.5% 6.2% 4.5% 6.5% 0.0% 21.4% 0.0% 100.0%

2003 97,904 65,721 19387 21395 21,967 0 111,758 0 338,132

% 29.0% 19.4% 5.7% 6.3% 6.5% 0.0% 33.1% 0.0% 100.0%

2004 167,262 69,442 13,948 45,664 17,088 0 71,893 0 385,297

% 43.4% 18.0% 3.6% 11.9% 4.4% 0.0% 18.7% 0.0% 100.0%

2005 160,259 61,488 21,992 47,621 16,859 0 67,179 0 375,398

% 42.7% 16.4% 5.9% 12.7% 4.5% 0.0% 17.9% 0.0% 100.0%

2006 145,802 66,931 21,066 59,298 18,063 72,766 0 383,926

% 38.0% 17.4% 5.5% 15.4% 4.7% 0.0% 19.0% 0.0% 100.0%

2007 217,815 101,320 24,487 52,594 21,670 78,644 8,019 22,156 526,705

% 41.4% 19.2% 4.6% 10.0% 4.1% 14.9% 1.5% 4.2% 100.0%

2008 148,180 104822 23,039 45,091 43,044 6,938 99,634 29,529 500,277

% 29.6% 21.0% 4.6% 9.0% 8.6% 1.4% 19.9% 5.9% 100.0%

2009 140,992 132,929 22,758 51,542 24,518 9,985 87,134 40,098 509,956

% 27.6% 26.1% 4.5% 10.1% 4.8% 2.0% 17.1% 7.9% 100.0%

2010 263,938 70,218 21,377 101,335 26,374 9,627 52,347 57,651 602,867

% 43.8% 11.6% 3.5% 16.8% 4.4% 1.6% 8.7% 9.6% 100.0%

2011 425,721 86,260 17,859 63,783 24,054 10,836 37,311 70,391 736,215

% 57.8% 11.7% 2.4% 8.7% 3.3% 1.5% 5.1% 9.6% 100.0%

2012 379,627 105,015 24,785 109,854 30,460 13,646 48,540 91,165 803,092

% 47.3% 13.1% 3.1% 13.7% 3.8% 1.7% 6.0% 11.4% 100.0%

2013 437,891 97,309 30,309 40,678 39,881 15,952 62,214 73,382 797,616

% 54.9% 12.2% 3.8% 5.1% 5.0% 2.0% 7.8% 9.2% 100.0%

2014 395,849 97,185 24,494 98,765 32,395 13,432 53,728 74,270 790,118

% 50.1% 12.3% 3.1% 12.5% 4.1% 1.7% 6.8% 9.4% 100.0%

Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



Tourist Arrival and Average Length of Stay from 2001 to 2015
Year Total Number Average length of stay

(Number of Days)
2001 361,237 11.93
2002 275,468 7.92
2003 338,132 9.60
2004 385,297 13.51
2005 375,398 9.09
2006 383,926 10.20
2007 526,705 11.96
2008 500,705 11.78
2009 509,956 11.32
2010 602,867 12.67
2011 736,215 13.12
2012 803,092 12.16
2013 797,616 12.60
2014 790,118 12.44
2015 538,970 13.16

Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA

Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



TOURIST ARRIVALS BY NATIONALITY & MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION, 2014
Air Land Total NumberNationality Number % Number %Australia 21841 89.1% 2675 10.9% 24516Austria 2932 88.3% 388 11.7% 3320Bangladesh 16476 75.4% 5375 24.6% 21851Belgium 4806 88.4% 631 11.6% 5437Canada 10199 87.8% 1411 12.2% 11610China 75599 61.1% 48206 38.9% 123805Chinese Taipei 7058 76.8% 2131 23.2% 9189Denmark 4554 88.4% 596 11.6% 5150France 21724 90.2% 2373 9.8% 24097Germany 14305 79.3% 3723 20.7% 18028India 123770 91.4% 11573 8.6% 135343Isreal 5519 88.6% 708 11.4% 6227Italy 9028 87.3% 1319 12.7% 10347Japan 23479 90.9% 2350 9.1% 25829Malaysia 17176 90.8% 1739 9.2% 18915Netherland 9111 74.0% 3209 26.0% 12320New Zealand 2955 91.9% 262 8.1% 3217Norway 2401 97.2% 69 2.8% 2470Others 75937 66.6% 38095 33.4% 114032Pakistan 3959 99.9% 5 0.1% 3964Singapore 5744 89.6% 664 10.4% 6408South Korea 17592 75.8% 5613 24.2% 23205Spain 11701 89.3% 1409 10.7% 13110Sri Lanka 3905 10.4% 33641 89.6% 37546Sweden 3082 82.8% 642 17.2% 3724Switzerland 5375 83.4% 1072 16.6% 6447Thailand 6315 18.9% 27107 81.1% 33422U.K. 33202 90.3% 3557 9.7% 36759U.S.A. 46236 92.8% 3594 7.2% 49830Total 585981 74.2% 204137 25.8% 790118

Source: Tourism Statistics, Dept of Tourism, MoTCA
Compilation and Presentation: NICCI



TOURIST ARRIVAL BY ENTRY POINTS (LAND) AND AIR, 2014

Entry Point Number %Bhairahawa 117,246 15%Birgunj 1,118 0%Dhangadhi 34 0%Kakadvitta 9,947 1%Kodari 73,664 9%Mahendranagar 1,796 0%Nepalgunj 332 0%
Total Land 204,137 26%
Total Air (TIA, Kathmandu) 585,981 74%
Grand Total 790,118 100%



NUMBER OF INTERNATIONALFLIGHTSCHEDULE BY AIRLINES, 2014Sr. No. Airlines code No. of Flights 5% of total
1 JAI 1,588 11.7%
2 AIC 1,096 8.1%
3 QTR 1,095 8.1%
4 ABY 1,075 7.9%
5 FDB 900 6.6%
6 MAS 732 5.4%
7 ETD 730 5.4%8 NAC 717 5.3%
9 SEJ 626 4.6%

10 CSN 534 3.9%
11 DRK 507 3.7%
12 CCA 440 3.2%
13 IGO 413 3.0%
14 XAX 382 2.8%
15 OMA 365 2.7%
16 THA 365 2.7%
17 CES 329 2.4%
18 THY 311 2.3%
19 HDA 286 2.1%
20 BBC 284 2.1%
21 SLK 225 1.7%
22 KAL 96 0.7%
23 BTN 81 0.6%
24 UBD 81 0.6%
25 BHA 59 0.4%
26 PIA 23 0.2%
27 OTHER (Charter) 255 1.9%

Total 13,595 100.0%



NUMBER OF DOMESTICFLIGHT SCHEDULE BY AIRLINES, 2014
S.N. Airlines Normal Flight(excludingcancelled flights) Charter Flight Total Flight % of DomesticFlights byairlines

1 BUDDHA AIR 10346 141 10487 37.6%
2 YETI AIR 8247 334 8581 30.7%
3 TARA AIR 2683 968 3651 13.1%
4 SIMRIK AIRLINES 2943 59 3002 10.8%
5 NAC 1113 69 1182 4.2%
6 SITA AIR 546 202 748 2.7%
7 GOMA AIR 147 62 209 0.7%
8 SAURYA AIRLINES 54 6 60 0.2%

TOTAL 15733 1700 17433 100.0%


